

No. 21-2095

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ROBERT L. DOYON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States Court of
Federal Claims (No. 1:19-cv-01964-LKG)

**BRIEF OF PROTECT OUR DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Maya M. Eckstein
Terence G. Connor
Kevin E. Gaunt
J. Pierce Lamberson
meckstein@huntonak.com
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-8200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 31, 2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

RULE 29 STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Claims Court’s interpretation of DOD’s liberal consideration policy is wrong.6

 A. The Kurta Memo contemplates changes to fitness determinations.6

 B. DOD’s dual-processing policy demonstrates its commitment to addressing fitness determinations together with discharge processing.8

II. Left uncorrected, the Claims Court’s decision will prejudice thousands of military sexual assault survivors.....10

 A. Sexual assault survivors disproportionately receive “unsuitability” administrative separations rather than “unfitness” medical retirements.10

 B. Wrongful administrative separations severely limit the benefits survivors of military sexual assault receive and carry other negative consequences.16

 C. The Claims Court’s decision would deny a crucial avenue for correcting sexual assault survivors’ wrongful administrative separations.18

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Congressional Materials	
U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on Veterans’ Affairs, Personality Disorder Discharges: Impact on Veterans’ Benefits, testimony of Dr. Jack W. Smith, Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense for Clinical and Program Policy, U.S. Department of Defense (September 15, 2010)	17
Administrative Materials	
Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2018 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military Report on Sexual Assault in the Military (“2018 DOD Annual Report”), https://tinyurl.com/y88k7fbr	4, 5
Department of Defense Fiscal Year 2019 Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military (“2019 DOD Annual Report”), https://tinyurl.com/5e6f9zdz	4, 5
Department of Defense, Supplemental Guidance to Military Boards for Correction of Military/Naval Records Considering Discharge Upgrade Requests by Veterans Claiming Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (Sept. 3, 2014) (“Hagel Memo”), https://tinyurl.com/c2twbfye	2
Department of Defense, Clarifying Guidance to Military Discharge Review Boards and Boards for Correction of Military/Naval Records Considering Requests by Veterans for Modification of their Discharge Due to Mental Health Conditions, Sexual Assault, or Sexual Harassment (Aug. 25, 2017) (“Kurta Memo”), https://tinyurl.com/sv9wfdvk	<i>passim</i>

Government Accountability Office, *Defense Health Care: Additional Efforts Needed to Ensure Compliance with Personality Disorder Separation Requirements* (October 2008), <https://tinyurl.com/7ae5xf8x>.....12

Inspector General, U.S. Department of Defense, Evaluation of the Separation of Service Members Who Made a Report of Sexual Assault (May 9, 2016) (“Inspector General Evaluation”), <https://tinyurl.com/narzxzsj>5, 11

Secretary of the Navy, Memorandum For Chief of Naval Personnel (June 1, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/s8yssrey>.....9

U.S. Commission of Civil Rights, *Briefing: Sexual Assault in the Military*, Testimony of Major Bridget Wilson (January 11, 2013), <https://tinyurl.com/tra4bwym>12

Veterans Affairs, *PTSD: National Center for PTSD*, <https://tinyurl.com/h5t2arzk>.....9

Other

Andrew R. Morral, et al., *Effects of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment on Separation from the U.S. Military*11

Ashley C. Schuyler, et al., *Experiences of Sexual Harassment, Stalking, and Sexual Assault During Military Service Among LGBT and Non-LGBT Service members*.....4

Human Rights Watch, *Booted: Lack of Recourse for Wrongly Discharged US Military Rape Survivors* (2016) (“Booted”), <https://tinyurl.com/mbvd89f3>*passim*

Kate O’Hare-Palmer, *Military Sexual Trauma & Women Veterans Vietnam Veterans of America*, <https://tinyurl.com/bd2wvrev>5

President Lincoln’s Second Inaugural Address (March 4, 1865), <https://tinyurl.com/9c87xmfb>1

Vietnam Veterans of America, *Casting Troops Aside: The United States Military's Illegal Personality Disorder Discharge Problem*, (March 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/yxynhpuu>13, 15
